
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday, 11 October 2019 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, 

Nottingham, NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 28 June 2019 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  REVENUE, CAPITAL AND PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING TO 31 
AUGUST 2019  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 24 

5  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 40 

6  MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK  
Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 

41 - 48 

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

8  EXEMPT MINUTES  
Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 (for confirmation) 
 

49 - 50 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST, PLEASE CONTACT THE 
GOVERNANCE OFFICER BELOW, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE 
MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  Adrian Mann  
 0115 876 4468 
 adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 
 

mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 28 June 2019 from 
10:02am to 10:55am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Nick Raine 
 

Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
(Substitute for Councillor Mike Quigley 
MBE) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rob Disney - Internal Auditor 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Ian Pritchard - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Charlotte Radford - Chief Finance Officer 
Terry Scott - Head of Procurement and Resources 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE - personal reasons 
Councillor Nick Raine  - work commitments 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2019 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
28.06.19 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUT-TURN FOR 2018/19 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented a report on the financial performance 
of the Service for 2018/19 and an analysis of the significant variances against the 
original revenue and capital budgets. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the out-turn report showed a £67,000 under-spend in the revenue budget. This  

included the utilisation of a net total of £1,770,000 from reserves, including 
£393,000 planned expenditure from earmarked reserves; 

 
(b) to comply with the relevant accounting standards relating to termination benefits, 

a provision of £647,000 is included in the accounts to cover the redundancy 
payments arising from the upcoming Joint Control Room merger with Derbyshire 
Fire and Rescue Service and the planned closure of the Prince’s Trust 
Programme (which showed a net cost deficit of £223,000); 

 
(c) the total reserves at the end of the year were £10,337,000, with an earmarked 

reserve balance of £4,800,000 and a General Reserve of £5,500,000. A one-off 
payment of £163,735 was received through the Revenue Support Grant, due to 
the national floors and ceilings safety net programme being delivered at a lower 
cost than expected, and this has been used to create an operational resilience 
reserve. Approval is required for the movement into the reserves of the one-off 
Revenue Support Grant payment, the £50,000 needed to create a reserve to fund 
any necessary work resulting from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire and Rescue Services’ upcoming inspection, and the £20,324 of 
resilience grants that were not spent in 2018/19; 

 
(d) some slippage of spending into the 2019/20 budget is requested, due to some 

very positive collaborative initiatives taking slightly longer to deliver than 
expected, including the Lightweight Fire Coats project (with the Derbyshire Fire 
and Rescue Service) and the new fire station in Hucknall (with the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service); 

 
(e) three debts totalling £1,491 have been written off, mainly due to a pension 

overpayment following the death of the pensioner, with the small remainder due to 
leaving staff having taken more than their pro-rata annual leave entitlement prior 
to their departure; 

 
(f) the lack of staff resources leading to the slippage of the project to install CCTV in 

Service vehicles was caused by the assigned project manager n
[...]
shows the ‘true’ cost of providing services, including the notional costs, such as 
depreciation. It must comply with the relevant Standards and Codes of Practice 
and be externally audited, for approval by the full Fire Authority; 

 
(d) the Statement of Accounts includes a summary Narrative Statement and the four 

Core Statements: the Movement in Reserves Statement (which splits out the 
cash-backed and non-useable reserves); the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement (showing what resources have been consumed, including 
changes in the pension fund liability); the Balance Sheet (showing the net worth of 
the organisation – which currently includes a deficit due, primarily, to the net 
pension deficit); and the Cash Flow (showing the movements in cash during the 
year, which are normally straightforward). 

 
6  REVENUE, CAPITAL AND PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT 

TO 31 MAY 2019 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented a report on the financial performance 
of the Service in 2019/20 to the end of May 2019. The following points were 
discussed: 
 
(a) the budget forecast showed an out-turn position of £41,689,000 against a revised 

budget of £42,864,000, including the planned use of £167,000 of the earmarked 
reserves. It is difficult to give a fully accurate forecast at this early point of the 
year, but the projected under-spend position of £1,175,000 is larger that would be 
expected, normally.  However, some of the under-spend is due to large, one-off 
items of additional income or savings that have been identified since the budget 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
28.06.19 

was set. There is a concerted effort to identify ongoing savings and the 
Procurement Team are working hard to deliver cost-effective contracts; 

 
(b) the budgets allowed for a contingency of approximately £200,000 to support the 

day-crewing project, but this was not needed. The Service also recei
[...]
the organisation, which has good governance, 
risk management and control processes. Internal audit testing is carried out to 
ensure that the recommended actions of the audit are carried out and 
participation from the Fire Authority committees is very valuable to this process; 

 
(c) the Audit Plan for the next year is flexible and will address any emerging risks.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 to 2021/22. 
 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
28.06.19 

1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard 
to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
9  ESTATES COLLABORATION UPDATE 

 
Terry Scott, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented a report on the current 
and future estates collaboration between Fire and Rescue and other emergency 
services. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 

 
 

 
 

REVENUE, CAPITAL AND 
PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT  
TO 31 AUGUST 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

Date:   11 October 2019 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2019/20 
to the end of August 2019.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

1.     BACKGROUND 
[...]
 on 28 June 2019 (£1.175m).  The June report provided details 

Page 10



of significant one-off items of additional income or savings that have 
contributed to the underspend.  These are summarised below: 

 

 The budgets contained a contingency of £200k to support the day 
crewing project should it be in a position that it was unable to go live in 
April 2019.  The project was delivered on time and this was not needed. 

 

 Termination payments of £647k for the Joint Control Room merger and 
the planned closure of the Prince’s Trust Programme were accounted 
for in the 2018/19 financial year to comply with the relevant accounting 
standard relating to termination payments.  This expenditure was 
originally expected to be met in 2019/20. 

 

 The Service receives grant from central government to compensate for 
loss of income from National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) where this is 
caused by government policy. The 2019/20 grant figures were released 
in May and the service has received £672k, which is £233k above the 
estimate used in the budget. 

 
2.4 In addition to these one-off savings, ongoing savings were identified 

through the successful procurement of the photocopiers (£40k), fleet 
maintenance (£60k) and £27k from various smaller initiatives resulting in 
ongoing budget reductions. 

 
2.5 An additional £72k saving has been identified in Minimum Revenue 

Provision (the amount required to pay back the debt costs for the capital 
programme).  Ongoing savings are now in the region of £200k which will 
contribute to reducing the £800k identified deficit for 2020/21.    

 
2.6 Sections 2.3 to 2.5 discuss some of the underlying reasons for the 

underspend position.  Major variances on specific budgets are shown 
below. 

 
2.7 Wholetime pay: After taking account of income to cover external 

secondments, there is a £560k underspend on operational wholetime pay.  
This is due to: 

 

 The £200k day crewing contingency which is no longer required (see 
2.3).  It is recommended that this budget is vired to wholetime overtime 
which is under pressure due to a high level of long term sickness.  The 
sickness level is being closely monitored; 
 

 £205k of senior wholetime vacancies which have been filled with non-
uniformed staff.  A virement between wholetime and non-uniformed pay 
is recommended to correct the budgets; 
 

 £126k underspend on superannuation costs caused by a number of 
posts being filled by temporary promotions, which do not attract 
superannuation payments. 
 

2.8 On-call pay: This overall on-call pay budget is expected to underspend by 
£214k.  The most significant area of underspend relates to drills and 
training, which is forecast to underspend by £336k. This is largely due to a 

Page 11



reduction in the number of planned recruitment courses and lower numbers 
of on call staff than was included in the budget.  It is requested that £35k of 
the underspend is vired to on call superannuation which anticipated to 
overspend due to the new rates announced in March.  A further virement of 
£65k is requested to on call community safety work which was identified as 
a priority in the Strategic Plan and an area requiring improvement in the 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) inspection. 
 

2.9 Non-uniformed pay: non-uniformed pay is expected to underspend by £120k 
this is due to 16 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) vacant posts which equate to a 
vacancy factor of 7.6% against the 1.5% included in the budget. 

 
2.10 Transport costs : the forecasted overspend of £48k mainly relates to the 

backlog vehicle maintenance that was outsourced last financial year due to 
the former contractor not being able to fully fulfil the contractual terms and 
therefore delaying the works.  

 
2.11 Supplies and services Costs: the savings made through the photocopier 

and fleet maintenance contracts (see 2.4) have been offset by some 
smaller overspends relating to the 
[...]
agement information from the 
various systems across the organisation to assist managers in monitoring 
performance. Work is progressing well and roll-out of operational reports to 
service delivery managers is being planned during the autumn of 2019. 

 
2.26 Mobile Computing – this budget is financing a variety of projects and 

equipment purchases relating to the growing use of mobile computing across 
the Service. 

 
2.27 The ICT Capital Programme - Replacement Equipment is being utilised to 

maintain the current ICT infrastructure throughout the financial 
year.  Expenditure already been made on the procurement of new laptops for 
Station personnel to support the collection of Safe & Well data.   

 
2.28 The Tri-service project – Following the decision by Fire Authority to create a 

joint control room with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service, the Tri-Service 
contract with Systel is being reviewed to determine future requirements. 

 
ESTATES 
 
2.29 The joint Headquarters work continues with the design of the new build which 

will form part of the Joint Headquarters at Sherwood Lodge.  The project is 
expected to be complete ready for procurement through a traditional single 
stage tender process in October 2019.  Construction is due to commence in 
April 2020 with completion in October 2021. 

 
2.30  The initial work for a new Worksop Fire Station is currently on hold.  The due 

diligence has been carried out for the purchase of the land for the new site 
between our solicitors and the appointed professional team. As part of the 
due diligence searches it has been identified that there are no rights to lay 
services (water, sewage, gas etc.) in the road to the site.  The project has 
been temporarily paused due to ongoing negotiations for the rights to lay 
services to the site; these negotiations are being undertaken by the land 
owner and owner of the adjacent business park.  It is anticipated that once the 
rights have been granted to the site NFRS can then purchase the land and 
proceed with the project.  This will change the profile of expected expenditure 
which will be reviewed once the access rites have been confirmed. 

 
2.31 The Retained Duty System station in Hucknall is being co-located with the 

East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) station in Hucknall.  Again, the 
collaborative approach has taken longer to deliver than originally anticipated 

Page 14



but leases have now been signed and work is due to be completed in October 
2019.  

 
2.32 The new Newark Fire Station is now complete and operational.  The 

demolition of what’s left of the old fire station has been completed. It was 
identified that notifiable asbestos increased from the original tender 
documentation this has resulted in an increase in cost to remove the 
asbestos. This can be contained within the existing budget. 

 
2.33 The disposal of the old fire station land will bring in a capital receipt and be 

the subject of an options report to the January 2020 Finance and Resources 
Committee.  

 
EQUIPMENT 
 
2.34 Conversion of Hose Reel Equipment The hose and storage drums have been 

delivered Work to install them onto fire appliances is about a third complete.  
This project was due to be completed in 2018/19.  At the end of the year there 
was an underspend of £84k.  Of this, £22k should have been slipped into 
2019/20 to cover a final delivery of equipment.  This will now be funded as 
part of the 2019/20 programme. 

 
2.35 The updated Breathing Apparatus (BA) communication equipment has been 

delayed allowing proper testing of the equipment.  This has been done 
collaboratively with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service (DFRS) who operate 
with the same BA kits as Nottinghamshire. Working collaboratively is 
expected to deliver savings in the region of £8k. Delivery date is expected to 
be the end of September 2019 and rolled out by the end of November.   

  
2.36 The lightweight jacket project is being amalgamated with 
[...]
ancing Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream 

5.5% Year End 
Only 

Estimate of Total Capital Expenditure to be 
Incurred 

£5,448,000 Year End 
Only 

Actual Borrowing  £25,600,000 

Estimate of Capital Financing Requirement £30,098,000 £30,098,000 

Operational Boundary £30,600,000 £30,600,000 

Authorised Limit £33,660,000 £33,660,000 

Upper limit for fixed rate interest exposures 100% 100% 

Upper limit for variable rate interest exposures 30% 0% 

Loan Maturity: Limits:  

Under 12 months Upper 20%   
Lower 0%      

See Graph 
Below 

12 months to 5 years Upper 30%   
Lower 0%      

See Graph 
Below 

5 years to 10 years Upper 75%   
Lower 0%      

See Graph 
Below 

Over 10 years Upper 100% 
Lower 0%      

See Graph 
Below 

Over 20 years Upper 100% 
Lower 30%      

See Graph 
Below 

Upper Limit for Principal Sums Invested for 
Periods Longer than 365 Days 

£2,000,000 0 

Upper limit for internal borrowing as a % of the 
Capital Financing Requirement 

20% 1.65% 

 

Page 16



2.43 Total borrowing at the end of August 2019 was £25.6m which is within the 
Operational and Authorised Limits set out above.  Borrowing activity has 
remained within these boundaries throughout the period covered by the 
report.  There has been no borrowing activity since the start of the financial 
year. 

 
2.44 The loan maturity profiles are all within the limits set.  These are best 

demonstrated by graph. 
 

 
 
2.45 Investments as at 31 August 2019 totalled £15.0m.  Investment rates are 

monitored within the benchmarking group supported by Link Asset Services.  
There are 7 councils and NFRS within the group, as at the end of June 2019, 
NFRS Weighted Average Rate of Return is 0.89% the average of the group is 
0.89%. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications 
arising directly f
[...]
agement 
decision-making process. 

 
1.2      By establishing a systematic approach to identifying, assessing and managing 

risk, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) intends to continually 
improve the Authority’s governance, increase accountability and enhance 
overall performance.  

 

1.3 This report provides Members with an oversight of the Corporate Risk 
Management process and the key risks to which the Authority is exposed. 

 
1.4 The Authority’s Corporate Risk Register details those risks that are significant 

enough to warrant management by a Principal Officer. Specific risk control 
measures are put in place to reduce the likelihood and/or impact of a risk 
occurrence where this is felt to be practicable and/or appropriate. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Authority’s current Corporate Risk Register is attached at Appendix A.  

 
2.2 The risks contained within this register are those that the Service has 

identified as being the most significant in terms of impacting on Service 
priorities. Members will note the activities in place, and planned to help to 
control those risks. 
 

2.3 The four risks with the highest residual rating, after the application of existing 
risk control/mitigation measures are: 

 

 The use of vehicles on Authority business (20VH);  

 Mobilising (16VH);  

 Health, safety, and welfare (15VH); and  

 Working at height(15VH).  
 
2.4 Risk 2 – mobilising – has been reviewed to take account of changes to call 

handling and mobilisation following the implementation of Joint Fire Control.  
Additional governance and oversight, together with the development and 
testing of business continuity arrangements, have been put in place to ensure 
that there is no overall change to the risk rating for the Authority. 

 
2.5 Agency reporting and a multiagency planning structure, continues to be in 

place through the Local Resilience Forum for the UK’s exit from the European 
Union (EU). The Service has business continuity arrang
[...]
nt 

risks on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
1.2 This key corporate risk continues to be monitored and managed in part by the 

Service Health, Safety and Welfare Committee. The Committee monitors 
progress against an action plan containing a number of risk mitigation 
measures.   

 
1.3 This report provides Members with an overview of progress against the road 

risk action plan. The action plan has been updated with recommendations 
following the Fleet Risk Review 2019. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1  The management of Occupational Road Risk Action Plan can be found at 

Appendix A to this report. Members will note that the focus of the action plan 
relates to developing driver skills and behaviours with the aim of reducing the 
frequency of slow speed manoeuvring accidents. These actions are in 
addition to Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service’s routine driver training 
and other fleet management activities. 

 
2.2 The 2019/20 road risk action plan has been updated to remove completed 

activities and new actions included with recommendations from the Fleet Risk 
Review Report 2019, which was completed by the Service vehicle insurers. 
The updated road risk action plan will organise activities and track progress. 
This will ensure the Service work towards the goal of reducing work related 
driving risks. 

 
2.3 In addition to the work outlined as part of the road risk action plan, 

Nottingham Trent University has provided the Service with four driver training 
packages which are designed to be used to supplement existing driver 
training in hazard perception. These have been incorporated in the Service  
e-learning system. 

 
2.4 Challenges with filling a vacancy within the Service’s Driver Training Team 

have delayed the commencement of two actions (7-19 and 12-19) within the 
action plan.  It is anticipated that recruitment to the vacant post will be 
completed by January 2020, this will provide the necessary resource to 
enable completion of these outstandin
[...]
2.19 Complete  Information concerning this 
issue has been included a part 
of the September Organisational 
Assurance Bulletin. 

 

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring to 31 August 2019
	5 Corporate Risk Management
	6 Management of Occupational Road Risk
	8 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 11 October 2019 from 
10:01am to 10:29am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Nick Raine 
 

Councillor Andrew Brown 
 

Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
(Substitute for Councillor Andrew 
Brown) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Leila Henry - Head of Corporate Support 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Ian Pritchard - Assistant Chief Officer 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
 
11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
12  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.10.19 

2 

13  REVENUE, CAPITAL AND PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING TO 31 
AUGUST 2019 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented a report on the financial performance 
of the Service during the 2019/20 financial year, to the end of August 2019. The 
following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the current underspend remains at £1.1million. This is because the day-crewing 

project was delivered on time and did not require its £200,000 contingency; 
payments of £647,000 for the Joint Control Room merger and the planned closure 
of the Prince’s Trust Programme were ultimately accounted for in the 2018/19 
financial year (rather than in 2019/20, as initially anticipated); and the Service 
received £672,000 to compensate for loss of income from National Non-Domestic 
Rates caused by Government policy, which was £233,000 above the estimate 
figure used in the budget; 

 
(b) it is proposed to allocate the £200,000 day-crewing project contingency budget to 

cover over-time pay in whole-time roles, where additional cover has been required 
due to long-term sickness. In addition, some senior vacancies – which, 
traditionally, are uniformed roles – have been filled by non-uniformed members of 
staff on a temporary basis. As uniformed and non-unformed staff roles are 
budgeted separately, it is proposed to re-balance the budgets to reflect the 
positions that they have been funding; 

 
(c) the overall on-call pay budget is expected to be underspent by £214,000. This is 

due to a reduction in the number of planned recruitment courses and a lower 
numbers of on-call staff than was included in the budget. It is proposed that 
£35,000 of the underspend is allocated to on-call pension provision, where an 
overspend is anticipated due to the new rates announced in March. A further 
allocation of £65,000 is proposed towards on-call community safety work, which 
was identified as a priority in the Strategic Plan and an area requiring 
improvement in the recent Service inspection; 

 
(d) the General Reserve is predicted to be £5.5million at the end of the financial year, 

with an anticipated spend from earmarked reserves of £429,000 towards planned 
expenditure. The reserves will remain above the required minimum level of 
£3.9million; 

 
(e) capital programme spending to date is £425,000. A number of small ICT schemes 

are progressing well, but a review of the Tri Service Project is necessary following 
the creation of the Joint Control Centre with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
Expenditure may be delayed into 2020/21 for this project. The new hose and 
storage drums have been delivered and installation is underway. The upgraded 
breathing apparatus communication equipment has been delayed to allow more 
time for thorough testing. As such, it may be possible to bring forward the 
upcoming project to update fire helmets, to align the two projects. The installation 
of new CCTV in vehicles is ready to commence but, due to the £330,000 cost, a 
full European Union procurement exercise is required, which will delay 
expenditure until 2020/21; 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.10.19 

3 

(f) the initial work for a new Worksop Fire Station is currently on hold as the East 
Midlands Ambulance Service has indicated that it may need to withdraw from the 
project due to a review of its operational model; 

 
(g) the cost of fuel remains a concern for the Service and a contingency sum is held 

within reserves in case of emergency; 
 
(h) in terms of Prudential Code Monitoring, total borrowing at the end of August 2019 

was within the operational and authorised limits, at £25.6million. There has been 
no borrowing activity since the start of the financial year. All current loans are on 
fixed-interest terms. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the reallocation of the unneeded £200,000 whole-time pay budget 

to cover overtime pay in whole-time roles, where additional cover has been 
required due to long-term sickness; 

 
(2) approve the reallocation of £205,000 between the uniformed and non-

uniformed staff budgets, where some senior vacancies have been filled on a 
temporary basis by non-uniformed members of staff; 

 
(3) approve the reallocation of £35,000 from the underspend in the overall on-

call drills and training budget to on-call pension provision, where an 
overspend is anticipated due to the new superannuation rates announced in 
March; 

 
(4) approve the reallocation of £65,000 from the underspend in the on-call drills 

and training budget towards on-call community safety work, which has 
been identified as a priority in the Strategic Plan and an area requiring 
improvement in the recent Service inspection; 

 
(5) reinstate the £22,000 budget for the conversion of hose reel equipment into 

the 2019/20 capital programme; 
 
(6) approve the slippage of the £313,000 capital expenditure for new CCTV in 

vehicles to the 2020/21 budget. 
 
14  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Leila Henry, Head of Corporate Support, presented a report on the corporate risk 
management process and the current version of the Corporate Risk Register. The 
following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the four highest risks in the Register are the use of vehicles on Service business; 

the mobilisation process; health, safety and welfare; and working at height; 
 
(b) mobilisation processes have been reviewed to take account of changes following 

the implementation of Joint Fire Control. Additional governance and oversight, 
together with the development and testing of business continuity arrangements, 
has been put in place to ensure that there is no overall change to the risk rating. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.10.19 

4 

Due to a recent issue with ladders in the Service and a couple of serious incidents 
nationally, the risks relating to working at height are being managed closely and 
actively. All ladders on engines are serviced every twelve weeks. Where 
necessary, stations that have new risks in their areas, such as building sites with 
construction cranes, will assess these risks and ensure that firefighters are 
adequately trained to deal with them; 

 
(c) agency reporting and a multi-agency planning structure is in place through the 

Local Resilience Forum for the UK’s exit from membership of the European 
Union. The Service has business continuity arrangements in place to deal with a 
range of eventualities but, given the high levels of uncertainty, an £800,000 
contingency has been included in the General Fund Reserve. 

 
15  MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 

 
Leila Henry, Head of Corporate Support, presented a report on the management of 
occupational road risk, which is a major risk area on the Corporate Risk Register. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the previous vehicle insurer declined to renew its policy with the Service due to a 

number of recent, high-cost claims. As a result, the 2019/20 Road Risk Action 
Plan has been updated with new actions following recommendations from the 
Fleet Risk Review Report 2019, which was completed by the Service’s new 
vehicle insurers; 

 
(b) the focus of the Action Plan is on developing driver skills and behaviours, with the 

aim of reducing the frequency of slow-speed manoeuvring accidents. These 
actions are in addition to the Service’s routine driver training and other fleet 
management activities. In addition to the work outlined in the Action Plan, 
Nottingham Trent University has provided the Service with four driver training 
packages to supplement the existing driver training in hazard perception. These 
have been incorporated in the Service’s e-learning system. Where appropriate, 
knowledge and best-practice sharing arrangements are in place with Derbyshire 
and Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Services, and with Nottinghamshire Police; 

 
(c) it is anticipated that recruitment to a vacant post within the Service’s Driver 

Training Team will be completed by January 2020, to provide the necessary 
resource to enable completion of the outstanding actions in the Action Plan; 

 
(d) the planned improvement to CCTV systems on fire engines will also improve 

driver safety and allow for remote access to the camera footage; 
 
(e) following the introduction of these measures, a full performance report will be 

brought to the next meeting of the Committee to set out the improvements made 
and to close the two outstanding items in the Road Risk Action Plan. 

 
16  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.10.19 

5 

to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
17  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 


